to the borrowing rate, multiplied by the amounts reported in the financial statements and by a time interval

equal to the exercise;

 for what concerns loans and leasing with a repayment plan, the change in financial charges was deter-

mined by applying the variation of +/- 25 bps to the interest rate on the loan at any date of fixing multiplied

by the remaining capital during the year;

AMBIENTHESIS SPA – ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2014
Pag. 45

 the change in fair value of interest rate swaps at the balance sheet date has been calculated by applying

the variation of +/- 25 bps to the Euro riskless curve of deposit rates, futures and swaps on the date of

preparation of financial statements

The following table shows a summary of the change in operating profit before tax and the equity resulting

from the sensitivity analysis performed:

separated balance

sheet as at

31.12.2014

Profit or loss Equity

+25 bps -25bps +25bps -25bps

Derivative finan-
cial instruments

9 - 7 -

Banca Popolare

Novara – Ecoitalia

Srl

9 -

Loans (6) - (4) -

Banca Popolare

Novara – Ecoitalia

Srl

(3) -

Banca Popolare

Novara – Ecoitalia

Srl

(3) -

TOTAL 3 - 3 -

separated balance

sheet as at

31.12.2013

Profit or loss Equity

+25 bps -25bps +25bps -25bps

Derivative financial

instruments

14 (13) 10 (9)

Banca Popolare –

Ambienthesis Spa

- -

Banca Popolare

Novara – Ecoitalia

Srl

14 (13)

Loans (8) 8 (6) 6

Banca Popolare –

Ambienthesis Spa

(4) 4

Banca Popolare

Novara – Ecoitalia

Srl

(4) 4

AMBIENTHESIS SPA – ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2014
Pag. 46

TOTAL 6 (5) 4 (3)

It is noted that following the significant reduction in interest rates compared to the previous financial year, a

spread rate of +/- 25 bps was used for sensitivity purposes, rather than +/- 50 bps since a shift of +/- 50 bps,

would have resulted in negative rates in the downtrend scenario.

In the negative scenario a floor was imposed in the calculation of the fair value of derivative financial instruments

to ensure that the rates are negative (floor to 0.001%).

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk can be expressed with the difficulty of finding, under economic market conditions, the financial re-

[…]

As provided by Article. 2120 of the Civil Code, the termination benefit is re-evaluated each year at a rate of 75%

of inflation plus one and a half percentage points.

Mortality

To estimate the phenomenon of mortality within the group of employees subject to evaluation we have used

RG48 mortality tables published by the General Accounting Office.

Disability

To estimate disability within the group of employees subject to evaluation we used a table by INPS split by age

and gender.

Retirement requirements

100% once achieved the requirements provided by the Compulsory General Insurance.

Frequency rate of advances on termination benefit

The annual frequency of access to the right is taken to the extent of 1.50%. (3,00% in 2013).

Frequency of early exit (turnover)

According to the Company's historical experience annual frequencies of turnover equal to 6%. (8% in 2013).

The annual frequency of advances and turnover, are derived from the historical experience of the Company and

the frequencies arising from the experience of a significant number of similar companies.

The following are the sensitivity analysis required by IAS 19 for defined benefit plans of post-employment type

Sensitivity analysis: changes in assumptions

Company Actual Turnover Inflation rate Discount rate

31/12/2014 + 1% - 1% + 0.25 % - 0.25 % + 0.25 % - 0.25 %

Employees’ benefits provision   1,154,853   1,146,551   1,164,226   1,170,962   1,139,059   1,129,519   1,181,147

The service cost for year 2014 amounts to zero while the duration is of 9.5 years.

 (  20  ) Deferred tax liabilities

31/12/2014 31/12/2013 Variation

 Deferred tax provision 1,095 1,200 (105)

 Total 1,095 1,200 (105)

The deferred tax provision amounting to 1.095thousand Euros, includes provisions for taxation of positive compo-

nents charged to the income statement, but taxable in future years.

The liabilities that gave rise to the inclusion of the fund for deferred taxes are as follows:

Description 31/12/2013 Increase Decrease 31/12/2014 Variation

Late-payments interests 779 0 0 779 0

AMBIENTHESIS SPA – ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2014
Pag. 56

 Leasing 3,140 0 (334) 2,806 (334)

 Total   3,919 0 (334) 3,585 (334)

Deferred taxes had the following changes:

Description 31/12/2013 Increase Decrease 31/12/2014 Variation